## AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1157 OFFERED BY MR. MEEKS OF NEW YORK

In section 1003(3), in the proposed clause (v), strike "that shall be given equal weight to those of other bureaus or offices".

In section 1008(b), strike "mechanisms to ensure".

In section 1008(b), strike "any resources and additional authorities" and insert "any additional resources or authorities".

In section 1201, strike "fiscal year 2021" and insert "fiscal year 2022".

In section 1204(c), strike "October 1, 2021" and insert "April 1, 2022".

In section 1309, in the section heading, strike "**DIP-LOMATIC PROGRAMS**" and insert "**WORKFORCE AC-TIONS**".

In section 1310(1), strike "underrepresented" and insert "under-represented".

In section 1318(a), strike "contractors,".

In section 1318(a), strike "contractor,".

In section 1318(b), strike "the Office of the Legal Adviser of the Department of State has communicated the applicability described in subsection (a)" and insert "the applicability described in subsection (a) has been communicated".

In section 1318(c)(1), insert "significant" before "changes".

In section 1318(c)(3)(B), insert ", as applicable" before the period.

In section 1323(d), strike "underrepresented" and insert "under-represented".

In section 1323(g), strike "one year" and insert "two years".

In section 1323(g), insert ", including" before "if doing so".

In section 1323(h)(1), strike "Information" and insert "Data, to the extent collection of such information is permissible by law,".

In section 1323(h)(2), strike "Information" and insert "Data".

In section 1323(h)(2), insert "for such students" after "started".

In section 1325(a), strike "such personnel shall be subject" and insert "such personnel may be subject".

In section 1325(b)(1), in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), insert "and the Secretary of State" after "appropriate congressional committees".

In section 1325(b)(1)(A), strike "The title of any individual who has not complied" and insert "The number of individuals who have failed to comply".

In section 1325(b)(1)(A), insert "pertaining to a non-criminal matter" before the period.

In section 1325(b)(1)(B), strike "request was" and insert "requests were".

In section 1325(b)(1)(D), strike "matter" and insert "matters".

In section 1325(b)(1)(D), strike "individual" and insert "individuals".

In section 1402(a), strike "posted" and insert "published".

In section 1402(b), in the matter preceding paragraph (1), insert "to the maximum extent collection of such data is permissible by law" before the colon.

In section 1402(b)(1)(K), strike "2-year" and insert "5-year".

In section 1402(c), insert "be permitted to" after "should".

In section 1402(c), insert ", in order to comply with the intent and requirements of this Act" before the period.

In section 1402(d)(4), strike "illegal".

In section 1402(d)(6)(A), insert ", persons with disabilities," after "women".

In section 1402(d)(6)(F), strike "increase minority representation in international affairs" and insert "increase representation in international affairs of people belonging to traditionally under-represented groups".

In section 1402(e)(1), insert ", to the maximum extent collection of such data is permissible by law," after "data".

In section 1402(e)(3), insert ", to the maximum extent collection of such data is permissible by law," after "data".

In section 1405(b), insert "identifying or selecting candidates," before "or appointing".

In section 1405(c)(1), insert "or details" after "appointments".

In section 1405(c)(1), insert ", and made without regard to an individual's race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy, transgender status, or sexual orientation), national origin, age (if 40 or older), disability, or genetic information" before the period.

In section 1405(c)(2), strike "60" and insert "90".

In section 1505(c)(2)(H), strike "BOD-15-01" and insert "BOD-19-02 or successor directive".

In section 1702(a), in the matter preceding paragraph (1), strike "2021 through 2026" and insert "2022 through 2027".

In section 1702(c), in the matter preceding paragraph (1), strike "Sensate" and insert "Senate".

